Mekong River Commission FMMP Capacity

Building Programme

1. For what type of organisation do you work?

Mekong River Commission (MRC)

Government, please specify
below

Private Company

NGO

Knowledge institute / University

Other, please specify below
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SurveyMonkey

Response Response
Percent Count

13.5% 5

67.6% 25

0.0% 0

0.0% 0

27.0% 10

2.7% 1

Please specify here

answered question

skipped question

24

37



2. Working experience.

For how long do you work for this
organization?

What is your working experience in
water and flood management?

What is your working experience in
transboundary issues in water and
flood management?

What is your working experience
with the Mekong River
Commission?

<1 year 1-5 years
8.1% (3) 27.0% (10)
14.7% (5) 41.2% (14)
32.4% (11) 41.2% (14)
18.2% (6) 42.4% (14)

5-10 years > 10 years
24.3% (9) 40.5% (15)
26.5% (9) 17.6% (6)
26.5% (9) 0.0% (0)

21.2% (7) 18.2% (6)

answered question

skipped question

Response
Count

37

34

34

33

37

3. What phase and training modalities of the Capacity Building Programme did you

participate in?

Training Workshop 1 'Water
Resources Development and Flood
Management in a Transboundary
Context'

Training Workshop 2
'‘Transboundary Water Conflict
Management and International
Water Governance'

Training Workshop 3 'Technical
Tools to Address Transboundary
Issues'

Pilot Study 'Shariva Tranboundary
River Basin Simulation'

Phase 1 (2009)

47.6% (10)

44.8% (13)

42.3% (11)

26.1% (6)
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Phase 2 (2010-2011)

52.4% (11)

55.2% (16)

57.7% (15)

73.9% (17)

answered question

skipped question

Response
Count

21

29

26

23

37



4.1 am familiar with the Mekong Agreement 95 and its role in addressing and resolving

transboundary issues.

Strongly )
. Disgree Neutral
disagree
Before the Capacity Building 31.4%
8.6% (3) 5.7% (2)
Programme (11)

After the Capacity Building
0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 2.8% (1)
Programme

5. I am familiar with the use of conflict management approaches (like Alternative

Agree

48.6%
17

61.1%
(22)

Strongly  Rating
agree Average

5.7% (2) 3.37
36.1%
4.33
(13)

answered question

skipped question

Dispute Resolution) in addressing and resolving transboundary issues.

Strongly .
. Disagree  Neutral
disagree
Before the Capacity Buildin 9
pactty g 2.9% (1) 14.7% (5) 50.0%
Programme a7

After the Capacity Building
0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 2.8% (1)
Programme

Agree

29.4%
(10)

63.9%
(23)

Strongly  Rating
agree Average

2.9% (1) 3.15
33.3%
431
(12)

answered question

skipped question

6. | am familiar with the use of technical tools in addressing and resolving

transboundary issues.

Strongly .
) Disagree Neutral
disagree
Before the Capacity Buildin 11.8% 9
S ¢ © qa7% ) SN
Programme (4) (12)
After the Capacity Building 10.8%
0.0% (0) 0.0% (0)
Programme (4)
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Agree

32.4%
(11)

56.8%
(21)

Strongly  Rating
agree Average

8.8% (3) 3.12
32.4%
4.22
(12)

answered question

skipped question

Response
Count

35

36

37

Response
Count

34

36

37

Response
Count

34

37

37



7. Please indicate the importance of some of the skills addressed during the Capacity Build

Programme in your work situation.

Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely  Rating

important important important

Critical thinking 0.0% (0) 2.9% (1) 17.6% (6)

Cooperation 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 2.9% (1)

Building trust 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 5.6% (2)

8. Usefulness of knowlegde gained for your professiona

Strongly

. Disagree Neutral
disagree

The knowledge gained in the
Capacity Building Programme is  0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 5.4% (2)
useful for my professional work
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important important Average

0
70.6% 8.8% (3) 3.85
(24)
0 34.3%
62.9% ’ 4.31
(22) (12)
0 44.4%
50.0% ’ 4.39
(18) (16)
answered question
skipped question
| work.

Resg
Co

Strongly Rating Response
agree Average Count

Agree

64.9% 29.7%
(24) 1)

Please elaborate

answered question

skipped question

37

20

37



9. Please rate the usefulness of the subjects taught in the Capacity Building Programme.

Integrated Water Resources
Management

Flood Risk Management
Transboundary flood issues
International Water Law
Mekong Agreement 1995

Role of Mekong Agreement in
preventing and addressing
transboundary issues

The steps in a process of
addressing and resolving
transboundary issues (FMMP
framework)

Use of conflict management to
address and resolve transboundary
issues

Alternative Dispute Resolution

Use of technical tools to address
and resolve transboundary issues

Models and Decision Support
Systems

Environmental Impact Assessment

SWOT

Used in practice after CBP

63.9% (23)

44.4% (16)

48.6% (18)

33.3% (12)

67.6% (25)

54.1% (20)

48.6% (18)

51.4% (19)

43.2% (16)

50.0% (18)

41.7% (15)

55.9% (19)

55.9% (19)
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Useful but not yet applied

36.1% (13)

58.3% (21)

51.4% (19)

69.4% (25)

32.4% (12)

48.6% (18)

51.4% (19)

48.6% (18)

56.8% (21)

52.8% (19)

61.1% (22)

47.1% (16)

44.1% (15)

answered question

skipped question

Response
Count

36

36

37

36

37

37

37

37

37

36

36

34

34

37



10. In case you have used the knowledge gained from the Capacity Building Programme
in your work situation, how have you used it? (multiple answers allowed)

Response Response

Percent Count
Informed others | | 59.5% 22
Applied in work | 78.4% 29
Gave a presentation [ | 18.9% 7
Used in lecture or training material [ ] 21.6% 8
Other (please specify) 4
answered question 37
skipped question 0

11. If the knowledge gained from the Capacity Building Programme is not yet applied, it
is because

Response Response

Percent Count
Difficult to apply [ ] 19.4% 6
Do not know how to apply |:| 6.5% 2
No opportunities to apply | | 83.9% 26

Other (please specify)

2
answered question 31
skipped question 6
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12. Did attending and completing the Capacity Building Programme result in a change of
your function or promotion? Please explain.

Response
Count
30
answered question 30
skipped question 7
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Q1. For what type of organisation do you work?

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Department of Disaster Prevention and Mitigation , Thailand
Cambodia National Mekong Committee

MONRE

bureau od water management ,department of water resources
RUPP

Cambodia National Mekong Committee

Cambodia National Mekong Committee

Department of Water Resources

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

vWater Réources Management

Water Resources and Environment Administration
Department of Disaster Prevention and Mitigation

Thai National Mekong Committee Secretariat

| work in the Department of International Organizations, Ministry of Foreign
Affairs, Viet Nam

Ministry of Water Resources and Meteorology

University

Fisheries agancy

Sounther Institute of Water resources Research (SIWRR)

Royal University of Phnom Penh

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment

Department of Water Resources

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment

Fisheries Administration, Ministry of Agricultere Forestry and Fisheries

department of water resources
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Oct 14, 2011 8:51 AM
Oct 11, 2011 12:25 PM
Oct 10, 2011 5:23 PM
Oct 5, 2011 7:29 AM
Oct 4, 2011 1:58 AM
Oct 3, 2011 12:42 PM
Oct 3, 2011 8:02 AM
Oct 1, 2011 9:40 AM
Sep 30, 2011 12:03 PM
Sep 29, 2011 10:46 AM
Sep 24, 2011 5:22 AM
Sep 23, 2011 4:32 AM
Sep 23, 2011 3:56 AM

Sep 23, 2011 3:44 AM

Sep 23, 2011 3:03 AM
Sep 22, 2011 3:57 PM
Sep 21, 2011 12:42 PM
Sep 19, 2011 8:48 AM
Sep 19, 2011 8:38 AM
Sep 19, 2011 5:21 AM
Sep 17, 2011 7:48 AM
Sep 16, 2011 3:39 PM
Sep 16, 2011 9:25 AM

Sep 15, 2011 11:55 AM
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Q8. Usefulness of knowlegde gained for your professional work.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

The knowledge gained is quite useful to my work .

Conflict management tool, techniques and practices from other countries
It helps in understanding of situation and the position of the partner.

My working area is to implement the 1995 Mekong Agreement

the workshop gives a good basis of understanding of the water issues and
the necessity to address properly the water managemanent by concerned
communities through an appropriated mecanism for prevention and efficient
use of water

Because my work is related and focus on the water research. therefore this
capacity building is very useful for example, the technical support tool which
is the daily working in my Institute. another point is the MA 95 is very useful
in cooperation and using the resources in the Mekong river basin.

For 2011 province transboundary flood management in Thailand
The knowlegde gained is better for the cooperation with another countries.

As | work in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, | find the knowlege | have learned
in the course very useful for me in my professional work, especially those
concerning transboundary conflict management.

Because my recent work relate with this capacity building programme.

As a lecturer in water resources, this CPB is very important for me in order to
extend my knowledge.

Research idea and teaching to undergraduate students at my university

Integrate and incorporate with university's course curriculum and on-going
ant upcoming project works

Mekong Delta of Vietname locates in the downstream of Me Kong river, so it
is affected strongly by the development of upstream countries, esspecially
the neighbor of Cambodia. | think that the tecnical tools to address and slove
the transboundary flood issues to help Vietham and Cambodia build the
strategies and cooperations and relationships for long-term and sustainable
development and mitigate damage not only for Vietnam and Cambodia but
also for all member countries in LMB, esspecially supporting deeply
knowledge of transboundary flood issues and experiences, skills and
methologies to solve those problems for tecnical staffs of each countries, it'll
helpfull for their works at the present and in the future.

applicable for other programmes

IWRM principal are start apply in Cambodia, The knowledge was support us
to work together bettween line againcy and provincial.

First, the experience from role play of tools helped me to regconize the real
situations. Second, | have recognized that tools are very important to help
decision makers to make a good decision.

it would be better if have more group discussion
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Oct 5, 2011 7:29 AM
Oct 4, 2011 1:58 AM
Oct 3, 2011 8:02 AM
Oct 1, 2011 9:40 AM

Sep 30, 2011 12:03 PM

Sep 24, 2011 5:22 AM

Sep 23, 2011 4:32 AM
Sep 23, 2011 3:56 AM

Sep 23, 2011 3:44 AM

Sep 22, 2011 4:11 PM

Sep 22, 2011 3:57 PM

Sep 22, 2011 3:48 PM

Sep 19, 2011 4:13 PM

Sep 19, 2011 8:48 AM

Sep 19, 2011 5:21 AM

Sep 19, 2011 5:12 AM

Sep 17, 2011 7:48 AM

Sep 16, 2011 3:39 PM



Q8. Usefulness of knowlegde gained for your professional work.

19 Negotiation skill, flood management, swot, environment impact assessment. Sep 16, 2011 9:25 AM

20 It helps me to be more confident in organising the water related training Sep 15, 2011 1:40 PM
programmes. It also built up professional connection with other participants
and resource persons.

Q10. In case you have used the knowledge gained from the Capacity Building Programme in your work
situation, how have you used it? (multiple answers allowed)

1 | applied in work for Integrated Water Resources Management. Oct 3, 2011 12:42 PM
2 present to colleagues Oct 1, 2011 9:40 AM
3 i use this knowledge to apply to study master degree scholarship and i am Sep 24, 2011 5:22 AM

successful. i was selected.

4 using Model and Decision Support Systems(isis model, DSF) to analyse the Sep 19, 2011 8:48 AM
flood issues, flood depth and flood duration and it's impacts and EIA when
flood happening.

Q11. If the knowledge gained from the Capacity Building Programme is not yet applied, it is because

1 I Oct 3, 2011 12:42 PM

2 to gain deeply about DSF or Models from MRCs need long time. Sep 19, 2011 8:48 AM
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Q12. Did attending and completing the Capacity Building Programme result in a change of your function or
promotion? Please explain.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

yes, because of knowledge and skills are gained from CBP supported the
capacity to take in charge of new teaching course on conflict management in
natural resource management for undergraduate programme and some
short training course, and useful concepts and tools for some relevant
research conducting. [Yes]

Nothing to Change, but Capacity Building Programme build up my knowlegd
on FMMP [No]

No [No]

No, the attending and completing the CBP not result in a change of my
function or promotion , but | use some technic which are very good to my
work. [No]

After attend the capacity building programme with MRC, i received many
information for river management, as: flood management, Mekong
agreement 95 and the principle to solve the problem on trans boundary
flooding.

More experiences to develop and teach courses related to conflict
management

It result in change of my promotion it make me more undetstand about
IWRM. If we use principal of IWRM the conflict of water use will be
decreased.

Not sure.

No change or promotion, but it can be applied in our work [No]
opportunity to attend the programme and its implication depend certainly on
the position, and changing the function affects the completion of your
programme

no [No]

Improved knowledge skill in related to Integrated Water Resources
Management, Transboundary flood issues, working experience in
transboundary issues in water and flood management

yes. it's changed. the experiences which i grain from the CPB is very useful
for me and i can use apply to my work and apply to my study now. [Yes]

No [No]

Flood Risk Reduction with Structural Measure had been implementing since
2010

Yes, | am the coorditor for the programme FMMP and work with TNMCS. |
need to know the world CBP for the planing in the next phase. [Yes]

Yes. The modelling and technical tools is very important for my work. [Yes]

This capacity building programme is very useful for my daily work because it
could be applied into my lecture and training material.
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Oct 13, 2011 5:58 AM

Oct 11, 2011 12:25 PM

Oct 10, 2011 5:23 PM

Oct 5, 2011 7:29 AM

Oct 4, 2011 4:32 AM

Oct 4, 2011 1:58 AM

Oct 3, 2011 12:42 PM

Oct 3, 2011 8:02 AM

Oct 1, 2011 9:40 AM

Sep 30, 2011 12:03 PM

Sep 29, 2011 10:46 AM

Sep 29, 2011 7:01 AM

Sep 24, 2011 5:22 AM

Sep 23, 2011 5:08 AM

Sep 23, 2011 4:32 AM

Sep 23, 2011 3:56 AM

Sep 23, 2011 3:03 AM

Sep 22, 2011 4:11 PM



Q12. Did attending and completing the Capacity Building Programme result in a change of your function or
promotion? Please explain.

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Yes. Because | have more opportunities to cooperate with other experts. |
also gained more experiences, knowledge in water resources management
(especially for flood management) for doing better my job. [Yes]

Yes, of course, | will be focal point for related projects and creating the
research interest and application of above knowledge as well [Yes]

I

Research interest for further study (PhD) and may be being a focal point for
FMMP-MRC project implementation. Last but not least, by attending CBP
has been building the network for Lower basin Mekong countries at
university level. [Yes]

yes, it did. Because after attending training courses like this, | am assigned
to work on modelling, esspecially applying models used in MRCs for our
researching purposes and | also have many chances to attend to workshops
or traning courses hold by MRCs or VNMC. [Yes]

No. [No]

give me a hight potential to change my function or to promote

No. [No]

be a good guideline to understand the water management system

No change [No]

no, since | am a flood forecaster. At this moment, there is no role for me to
involve in transboundary issue yet. [NO]

Yes, most of the projects related to water have been given to me after
attendig the CBP. [Yes]
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Sep 22, 2011 3:57 PM

Sep 22, 2011 3:48 PM

Sep 22, 2011 3:21 PM

Sep 19, 2011 4:13 PM

Sep 19, 2011 8:48 AM

Sep 19, 2011 8:38 AM
Sep 19, 2011 5:21 AM
Sep 17, 2011 7:48 AM
Sep 16, 2011 3:39 PM
Sep 16, 2011 9:25 AM

Sep 16, 2011 2:47 AM

Sep 15, 2011 1:40 PM



